CHAPTER 92—S.F.No.291

An act relating to Gillette state hospital; permitting acceptance of nonresidents of Minnesota and changing the name of the hospital; amending Minnesota Statutes 1969, Sections 250.01 and 250.02.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1969, Section 250.01, is amended to read:

250.01 GILLETTE CHILDREN'S HOSPITAL. There is hereby established a state hospital for crippled, and deformed children of the state which shall be known as the Gillette state children's hospital for crippled children. Such hospital is hereby located upon the following described lands in the city of St. Paul, county of Ramsey, and state of Minnesota:

All of the northeast quarter of the southwest quarter of section 21, township 29, range 22, Ramsey county, Minnesota, reserving therefrom 17 acres of land taken under condemnation proceedings by the city of St. Paul for Phalen Park.

- Sec. 2. Minnesota Statutes 1969, Section 250.02, is amended to read:
- 250.02 CONTROL AND MANAGEMENT; TREATMENT OF CHILDREN. Subdivision 1. The state children's hospital for crippled and deformed children shall be under the control and management of the commissioner of public welfare and he is hereby authorized and empowered to make provision for the care and treatment in such hospital of children who reside in the state who are crippled or deformed, or who are suffering from disease through which they are likely to become crippled or deformed, and to make the necessary contracts for the maintenance and care of such children in this hospital.
- Subd. 2. The Gillette—state_children's hospital shall seek reimbursement for actual costs of care and treatment provided, from parents to the extent of their ability to pay, from insurance policies covering care and treatment, and from other sources, including any federally financed medical aids for which the child is eligible. Payments received for such care and treatment shall be paid to the state treasurer and deposited in the general fund.
- Subd. 3. Children from other states who can benefit from the services of the hospital may be accepted upon the referral of a medical doctor. Reimbursement for full costs for care provided shall be obtained from parents, from insurance policies covering care and

Changes or additions indicated by underline, deletions by strikeout.

treatment, or from any sources other than the State of Minnesota which may be available to the child and his family. Payments received for such care and treatment shall be paid to the state treasurer and deposited in the general fund.

Approved March 29, 1971.

CHAPTER 93—S.F.No.599

[Not Coded]

An act relating to public lands and buildings of the state of Minnesota; authorizing the acquisition and betterment of such lands and buildings and improvements thereto of a capital nature; appropriating and reappropriating moneys therefor from the Minnesota state building fund.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. STATE GOVERNMENT; PUBLIC LANDS AND BUILDINGS; APPROPRIATION. Subdivision 1. The unexpended and unencumbered balances of the moneys appropriated to the commissioner of administration by the laws enumerated in subdivision 2, and which are not needed for the purposes of the original appropriations as certified to by the commissioner of administration, in the amount of \$447,000, in addition to funds made available by other laws, are hereby reappropriated to the commissioner for the following purposes:

(1) Capitol Square building, Centennial building, and state office building, for betterments, improvements and equipment

\$219,000

(2) Department of administration, for the construction and equipping of shops, a garage, and a storage building

156,000

(3) Minnesota Historical Society building, for climate control for offices and the Ford room, the conversion of light wells to office space, and remodeling rest rooms

72,000

Subd. 2. Extra Session Laws 1957, Chapter 2; Extra Session Laws 1959, Chapter 90; Extra Session Laws 1961, Chapters 59 and 72; Laws 1963, Chapters 1, 804 and 839; Laws 1965, Chapters 353 and 882; Extra Session Laws 1967, Chapter 8; and Laws 1969, Chapter 1159.

Changes or additions indicated by underline, deletions by strikeout.